
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 6 January 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr C Goodall 
 

Cllr S Mackrow 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr K Salmon 
 

Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
Cllr C Weight 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5951 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or 

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 24 December 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 16 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
9 December 2024. 

 

 

a)   Action Sheet 17 - 20 

 The Board is asked to note the action sheet which tracks decisions, actions 
and outcomes from previous meetings. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday 3 clear 
working days before the meeting – 30 December 2024. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 

before the meeting – 3 January 2025. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   BCP Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 21 - 346 

 Please note that this item was deferred from the O&S Board meeting on 

9 December 2024. 

 

This paper sets out elements of development and delivery by the BCP 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP), ‘Safer BCP’ and its constituent 

agencies. It provides Members with an update since the last report to 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel in December 2023.  

The Local Government Act 2000 includes crime and disorder scrutiny as 
one of the functions the council must ensure its scrutiny arrangements 

cover. Sections 19 and 20 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and related 
regulations require the Council to have a committee with the functions of 
reviewing and scrutinising decisions and actions in respect of the discharge 

of crime and disorder functions by “responsible authorities”.   
 

The specifics of the duty are set out in the Police and Justice Act 2006, 
which also allows members to refer any “local crime and disorder matter” 
raised with them by anyone living or working in their area, to the Crime and 

Disorder Committee. The Board designated as the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee must meet at least once every 12-month period to 

conduct the functions.  

Guidance issued concerning how this role should be conducted include 
that:  

• the role should be one of a critical friend, providing constructive 

challenge at a strategic level.  

• the focus should be on the entire partnership and if issues arise that 
relate specifically to a particular partner agency, it may be more 

appropriate to refer such issues to the governing bodies of that 
organisation.  

• the scrutiny of partners should be “in so far as their activities relate to 
the partnership itself.”  

In the BCP area, the Overview and Scrutiny Board undertakes this function 

each December. 
 

 

7.   Devolution 347 - 350 

 HM Government requested the Council return an expression of interest pro-

forma in September, stating its devolution preferences.  This matter was 
debated at this Board in September 2024, considering the options set out 
by the Chief Executive. Subsequently, a response was submitted 

expressing the Council’s preference for devolution on a BCP-only 
geography. 

   
On 16 December, Government released its Devolution White Paper which 
sets out some new parameters, building on the previous framework, with 

the aims of working at a larger scale, bringing consistent governance to the 
devolution process and bringing into law the creation of Statutory 

 



 
 

 

Authorities.  

  
Those councils leading the Heart of Wessex proposal have stated they 

would opt to set up a mayoral model, which has raised their profile with 
Government, offering the chance to be part of the new “Devolution Priority 
Programme”.  BCP Council has been invited to join the Heart of Wessex 

configuration and the proposed Mayoral Statutory Authority. This report 
sets out this context in more detail for members to consider the situation 

and recommend a way forward. 
 

8.   Work Plan 351 - 394 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to consider and identify 

work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 09 December 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr S Mackrow, 

Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Trent, Cllr C Weight and 
Cllr M Tarling (In place of Cllr O Walters) 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr P Canavan, Cllr M Cox, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Hanna, Cllr K Wilson 
and Cllr A Martin 

 
Also in 
attendance 

virtually: 

Cllr R Burton, Cllr A Keddie, Cllr C Rigby and Cllr T Slade. 

 

 
71. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Beesley and Cllr O Walters. 
 

72. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr M Tarling for Cllr O Walters. 

 
73. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr M Tarling declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, 
Pay and Reward Progress update as a close family member was employed 

by BCP Council. He would not participate or vote on the item. 
 

Cllr C Weight declared an other interest in agenda item 8 Pay and Reward 
Progress update as a family member was employed by BCP Council but 
they were not financially interdependent. 

 
74. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
75. Action Sheet  

 

The Board’s Action Sheet was noted.  
 

The actions which had been resolved were removed. 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 December 2024 

 
76. Public Issues  

 

There were none received on this occasion. 
 

77. BCP Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 

Due to the number of items on the agenda and to allow sufficient time for 
consideration of time critical items it was agreed to defer further 
consideration of the report to the next scheduled Board meeting. 

 
78. Pay and Reward progress update  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Transformation Resources and Governance 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 

and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. The Board was informed that since the creation of BCP Council 

through the merger of the four preceding councils in April 2019 work had 
been ongoing with the trade unions to negotiate a new Pay and Reward 
package which aligns pay and conditions across all colleagues.   

The report sets out the results of the recent trade union ballot process and 
outlined the next steps.  The Chairman invited the Unison Trade Union 
representative to address the Board. They noted the expected costs of fire 

and rehire and noted that the union was opposed to this approach and 
would challenge it if that was the route the Council chose to pursue. The 

Board raised a number of issues in the discussion of this issue which 
included:  
 

The difference in timeframe between option 1 and 2 was only 3 months and 
the reasons for this being the recommendation option were discusse
[...]
inet be recommended to 
proceed with option 2.  
 

Concern was raised regarding the Board endorsing the recommendation at 
option 2 including the fire and rehire process.  It was reiterated by the 

Portfolio Holder that nobody was in favour of fire and rehire but the process 
had been dragging on for a long time and there was a need to move 
forward as soon as possible.  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet be recommended to approve option 2 of the 
proposed process flowchart (Appendix 1 of the report) and the 

commencement of collective consultation under s188 of the Trade 
Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 (‘TULRCA’), 

which is a statutory obligation where an employer is proposing to 
dismiss 20 or more employees. 

 

 
Cllr K Salmon and Cllr S Aitkenhead asked to be recorded as voting against 

the motion. 
 
Voting: 6 in favour 2 against, 2 abstentions 

 
79. Housing Delivery Council Newbuild Housing and Acquisition Strategy 

(CNHAS) update and Harbour Sail acquisition  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services presented a 

report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The 

report provided an update on the Council Newbuild Housing and Acquisition 
Strategy established in 2021 and set out the priorities for delivering more 
Council owned homes of all tenures. The report included the acquisition of 

the Harbour Sail, a 12-storey high-rise building in Poole, under the 
Council's New Build Housing and Acquisition Strategy (CNHAS) 

Programme 4a (subject to satisfactory warranties and no incumbrance to 
lettings). The building comprises 32 leasehold flats currently owned by 
Stonewater Limited. The acquisition was intended to provide temporary 

accommodation as part of the Council’s broader housing strategy. 
The Board noted that 105 properties had been acquired but only 46 of 

these had been let. There was potentially a significant fin
[...]
ds DSG impact – It was noted that SEND leaders within the 

Council did not have the power to address the issue which was the 
demand created but not by those who needed to fund it and a lack of 
provision in the areas in which it was needed. Decision makers outside 

of the influence of the SEND budget, within BCP there was an improving 
SEND system but many of the demands were beyond the Council’s 

control.  
 

81. BCP Council Libraries – Update on Library Strategy Development  
 

The Portfolio Holder for presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'F' 
to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Board was advised that the 
report provided an update to Cabinet on progress being made with the 

future library strategy following consultation with the Public during May 
and June 24.  It also included the Needs Assessment document which 

had been developed to aid the evaluation of any future proposed 
change. The report set out the next phase of work to determine 
recommendations in relation to the future library service model and 

explained the connection with the wider asset management work which 
was underway organisationally to seek efficiencies around the corporate 

estate. It was anticipated that the key elements of the future library 
strategy would be presented no later than the end of May 2025, 
including potential options on a site-by-site basis. The Board raised a 

number of issues in discussion on this item including: 
 

 Access to refreshments - there were many respondents dissatisfied with 
the access to refreshments in libraries and there was a request to have 
café facilities within libraries.  

 Use of online Services – it was interesting to see that the survey 
respondents didn’t appear to use online services very often and it was 

noted that perhaps access to this service versus the cost of provision 
could be considered 

 Survey responses – The Board welcomed the very c
[...]
lanned tranches of work to define 
the service offer and the options appraisal process regarding 
building 

(C) approves the timescale of no later than end of May 2025 for 
presenting the key elements of the future library strategy 

 

Voting: Nem. Con. 
 

82. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'G' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to 

consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 
 

It was noted that the Board had expressed a preference to take the Arts 
and Culture Funding Report as its next scheduled pro-active scrutiny item.  
 

The Board noted the current working group on the Consultation Framework 
would need to meet for the first time in February 2025.  

The Chairman advised that further potential working groups on the issues 
raised by the BID briefing would also need to be considered. The Board 
agreed to add a working group on this issue to the Work Plan. 

 
Items for the meeting in January were noted. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.45 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



ACTION SHEET – BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Updated – 7 November 2024 
 
 

Minute 
number 

Item  Action*  

*Items remain until action completed. 

Benefit Outcome (where 

recommendations 
are made to other 
bodies) 

 
Meeting Date: 27 August 2024 
 
28. Council Budget 

Monitoring 2024/25 at 
Quarter One 

The Board requested that a report on Capital - as part 
of Q2 report be brought to the Board – to remain on 
tracker until achieved. 

To ensure the 
Baord has some 
oversight of this 
issue. 

Further detail on this 
expected with the 
next Budget 
monitoring report 

Meeting Date: 21 October 2024 

60. Blue Badge Service 
Update Report 

1. The Portfolio Holder/Leader and the Chief 
Executive be asked to write to the Departmen
[...]
received to 
information 
requested at the 
meeting 

Information awaited. 
Recommendations 
reported to the 
Cabinet meeting on 
10 December 

18

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s53913/OS%20Budget%20Working%20Groups%20-%20findings%20and%20recommendations.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s53913/OS%20Budget%20Working%20Groups%20-%20findings%20and%20recommendations.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s53913/OS%20Budget%20Working%20Groups%20-%20findings%20and%20recommendations.pdf


 

 

 

 

Harbour Sail 
acquisition  
 

3. The Baord resolved to support the 
recommendations within the Cabient Report 

81. 81. BCP Council Libraries 
– Update on Library 

Strategy Development  
 

The Baord resolved to support the recommendations 
within the Cabient Report 

To ensure that 
Cabient considered 
the views of the 
O&S Board when 
taking a decision 
on this matter 

Item reported to O&S 
Board on 10 
December – item to 
be removed 

 
82. 

Work Plan Arts and Culture Fundng to be added as an item on 
the Board on 25 February. 
 
BID related issues working group to be added to the 
Work Plan 

 Items added to the 
Work Plan 

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  BCP Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 

Meeting date  9 December 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This paper sets out elements of development and delivery by the 
BCP Community Safety Partnership (CSP), ‘Safer BCP’ and its 
constituent agencies. It provides Members with an update since 
the last report to Overview and Scrutiny Panel in December 
2023.  

The Local Government Act 2000 includes crime and disorder 
scrutiny as one of the functions the council must ensure its scrutiny 
arrangements cover. Sections 19 and 20 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 and related regulations require the Council to have a 
committee with the functions of reviewing and scrutinising decisions 
and actions in respect of the discharge of crime and disorder 
functions by “responsible authorities”.   
 
The specifics of the duty are set out in the Police and Justice Act 
2006, which also allows members to refer any “local crime and 
disorder matter” raised with them by anyone living or working in 
their area, to the Crime and Disorder Committee. The Board 
designated as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee must 
meet at least once every 12-month period to conduct the functions.  

Guidance issued concerning how this role should be conducted 
include that:  

• the role should be one of a critical friend, providing 

constructive challenge at a strategic level.  

• the focus should be on the entire partnership and if issues 
arise that relate specifically to a particular partner agency, 
it may be more appropriate to refer such issues to the 
governing bodies of that organisation.  

• the scrutiny of partners should be “in so far as their 
activities relate to the partnership itself.”  

In the BCP area, the Overview and Scrutiny Board undertakes this 
function each December. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

21

Agenda Item 6



 i) Members note the progress of the Community Safety 
Partnership over the past year, to November 2024   

ii) Members note the BCP Community Safety Partnership’s 
progress under the Serious Violence Duty which came 
into effect 31 January 2024 

Reason for 
recommendations 

Overview and Scrutiny Board are updated and made aware of the 
Safer BCP Community Safety Partnership’s activities and 
achievements over 2023/24, most notably the work undertaken on 
the Serious Violence Duty.  

The requirement for annual scrutiny is met. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay, Corporate Director for Wellbeing 

Report Authors Kelly Deane, Director for Housing and Communities 

Cat McMillan, Head of Communities, Partnerships and Community 
Safety 

W
[...]
volving buses in BCP area. From Jan 23 to Oct 24 

 

Serious Violence (SV) categorised as Sexual Assault4 

 

In August 2024, a significant spike was noticed in the number of Serious Violence incidents 

categorised as Sexual Assault in Central Bournemouth, specifically around Pier approach. 

Immediate action was taken which has contributed to a sharp decrease of such incidents in 

this particular area. As shown in the following graph, Serious Violence incidents categorised 

as Sexual Assault in Central Bournemouth have decreased significantly, from 14 cases in 

October 2023, down to 5 cases in October 2024. 

 

Figure 5. SV occurrences categorised as Sexual Assault in Central Bournemouth (CBAA) area. (Aug, Sept, Oct, 
2023-24) 

 
4  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Jan Feb Mar May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

Buses

2023 2024

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Aug Sep Oct

Sexual Assault

2023 2024

345



 

Serious Violence (SV) categorised as Robberies (Personal) 

The number of robberies occurrences has remained lower than in the previous year for the 

last three months. For example, from 25 cases involving Robberies (Personal) in 2023 to 18 

in 2024, marking a 28% decrease. 

 

Figure 6. SV occurrences categorised as Robberies (Personal) in BCP area. (Aug, Sept, Oct, 2023-24) 

Through data driven insights and targeted actions, the CSP has contributed to the progress 

in reducing specific types of incidents in BCP, enhancing safety in the community. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Aug Sep Oct

Robberies

2023 2024

346



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Devolution 

Meeting date  6 January 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  HM Government requested the Council return an expression of 
interest pro-forma in September, stating its devolution preferences.  
This matter was debated at this Board in September 2024, 
considering the options set out by the Chief Executive. 
Subsequently, a response was submitted expressing the Council’s 
preference for devolution on a BCP-only geography.   

On 16 December, Government released its Devolution White Paper 
which sets out some new parameters, building on the previous 
framework, with the aims of working at a larger scale, bringing 
consistent governance to the devolution process and bringing into 
law the creation of Statutory Authorities.   

Those councils leading the Heart of Wessex proposal have stated 
they would opt to set up a mayoral model, which has raised their 
profile with Government, offering the chance to be part of the new 
“Devolution Priority Programme”.  BCP Council has been invited to 
join the Heart of Wessex configuration and the proposed Mayoral 
Statutory Authority. This report sets out this context in more detail 
for members to consider the situation and recommend a way 
forward. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Overview and Scrutiny board considers the changed 
circumstances and recommends that BCP Council considers 
the invitation to join the Heart of Wessex devolution proposal    

Reason for 
recommendations 

By joining this arrangement as it is forming, it provides the 
opportunity to ensure the urban needs of Bournemouth 
Christchurch and Poole are fully part of a devolution proposal that 
is likely to otherwise be focused on the needs of a largely rural 
area.  There is unlikely to be an alternative option, and with 
Government creating the powers to facilitate devolution where it 
isn’t happening, we are likely to be encouraged to join at a later 
stage but miss the opportunity to shape the proposal.  

  

347

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Millie Earl, Leader of the Council 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive  

Report Authors Chris Shephard, Head of Operations Strategy & Partnerships 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Recommendation 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. HM Government requested that the Council return an expression of interest pro-
forma by the end of September 2024, stating its devolution preferences.  This matter 
was debated at this Board (2:30.11) in September 2024, considering the geographic 
options set out by the Chief Executive. Subsequently, a response was submitted 
expressing the Council’s preference for devolution on a BCP-only geography.  

2. On 16 December, as expected, Government released its Devolution White Paper.   

3. The White Paper sets out some new parameters building on the previous 
framework, with the aim of working at a larger scale of a population of 1.5m+, 
bringing consistent governance to the devolution process by standardising the 
options and bringing into law the creation of Statutory Authorities.   

4. Some further key messages from the white paper are:  

- The Government aims to achieve universal coverage of Strategic Authorities 
across England and will avoid creating “devolution islands” 

- Doing “devolution by default” will end the deals-based approach 

- Powers will be standardised, and a menu of options will be offered to Statutory 
Authorities. 

- Voting will be simplified to “get things done” 

- Integrated Settlements will be provided to fund local priorities 

- The powers that Government intends to devolve to Strategic Authorities 
including those for Transport, Skills and Employment Support, Housing and 
Planning, Environment and Climate Change, Supporting Businesses and 
Research, and Reforming and Joining Up Public Services.  

5. Additionally, between the original Expressions of Interest being submitted and the 
release of the White Paper, it became clear that those leading the Heart of Wessex 
proposal (Wiltshire, Somerset and Dorset Councils) stated to Government that they 
would support a Mayoral Strategic Authority, which raised their profile in advance of 
the White Paper being released, and raised the possibility of being in the next wave 
of deals to be agreed, as a priority area.   

6. In the White Pape
[...]
nsideration of an issue by Overview and Scrutiny 

Appendix D - Current Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

Appendix E - O&S Framework 

 

355



This page is intentionally left blank

356



BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD / COMMITTEES TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) is a statutory role fulfilled by Councillors who are not 
members of the Cabinet in an authority operating a Leader and Cabinet model. The 
role of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Committees is to help develop policy, to 
carry out reviews of Council and other local services, and to hold decision makers to 
account. 

PRINCIPLES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Overview and Scrutiny function is based 
upon six principles:  

1. Contributes to sound decision making in a timely way by holding decision makers
to account as a ‘critical friend’.

2. A member led and owned function – seeks to continuously improve through self-
reflection and development.

3. Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard and reflected in the
Council’s decision-making process.

4. Engages in decision making and policy development at an appropriate time to be
able to have influence.

5. Contributes to and reflects the vision and priorities of the Council.

6. Agile – able to respond to changing and emerging priorities at the right time with
flexible working methods.

MEETINGS 

There are four Overview and Scrutiny bodies at BCP Council: 

• Overview and Scrutiny Board
• Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee
• Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
• Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Each Committee meets 5 times during the municipal year, except for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board which meets monthly to enable the Board to make 
recommendations to Cabinet. The date and time of meetings will be set by full 
Council and may only be changed by the Chairman of the relevant Commi

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 January 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett  – Chairman (attended virtually) 

Cllr S Aitkenhead  – Vice-Chairman, in the Chair 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr C Goodall, 

Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr L Northover, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr K Salmon, 
Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters and Cllr C Weight 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

 Cllr K Wilson, Cllr M Earl 

 
 

83. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Stephen Bartlett. 

 
84. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

85. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
86. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th December were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 

 
87. Action Sheet  

 

The Board’s Action Sheet was noted. The actions which had been resolved 
were removed. 

 
88. Public Issues  

 

There were no public issues for this meeting. 
 

89. BCP Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 

The Portfolio Holder of Housing and Regulatory Services presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Public Report. This item was deferred from the O&S Board meeting on 
9 December 2024.The paper set out elements of development and delivery 

by the BCP 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
06 January 2025 

 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP), ‘Safer BCP’ and its constituent 

agencies. It provides Members with an update since the last report to 
Overview and Scrutiny Board in December 2023. 
The Local Government Act 2000 includes crime and disorder scrutiny as 

one of the functions the council must ensure its scrutiny arrangements 
cover. Sections 19 and 20 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and related 

regulations require the Council to have a committee with the functions of 
reviewing and scrutinising decisions and actions in respect of the discharge 
of crime and disorder functions by “responsible authorities”. 

The specifics of the duty are set out in the Police and Justice Act 2006, 
which also allows members to refer any “local crime and disorder matter” 

raised with them by anyone living or working in their area, to the Crime and 
Disorder Committee. The Board designated as the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee must meet at least once every 12 month period to 

conduct the functions. 
 

It was reported there were lots of events organised around the town 
including 16 days of action and the white ribbon campaign. 
 

The Board was advised that funding is a key issue the Community Safety 
Partnership face., Funding is going to arrive, although, there is no idea on 
when or how much will be coming.  Funding comes from the Home Office 

directly.  The Domestic Abuse fund had been approved. 
 

As the representative from the Police was unable to attend the meeting a 
question was asked around crime reporting in the early hours which will be 
asked of the police and the answer will be passed onto the Board. 

 
The Board congratulated the Community Safety Partnership on the 

valuable work they had done over the year.  The Board endorsed any 
efforts for the Community Safety Partnership to secure funding. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
i) Members note the progress of the Community Safety Partnership 

over the past year, to November 2024 
ii) Members note the BCP Community Safety Partnership’s progress 
under the Serious Violence Duty which came into effect 31 January 

2024 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
90. Devolution  

 
The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Board was informed that the Government requested that the Council return 
an expression of interest pro-forma in September, stating its devolution 
preferences.  This matter was debated at the Board meeting in September 

2024, considering the options set out by the Chief Executive. Subsequently, 
a response was submitted expressing the Council’s preference for 

devolution on a BCP-only geography.   



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
06 January 2025 

 
On 16 December, Government released its Devolution White Paper which 

set out some new parameters, building on the previous framework, with the 
aims of working at a larger scale, bringing consistent governance to the 
devolution process and bringing into law the creation of Statutory 

Authorities.   

Those councils leading the Heart of Wessex proposal stated they would opt 

to set up a mayoral model, which has raised their profile with Government, 
offering the chance to be part of the new “Devolution Priority Programme”.  
BCP Council has been invited to join the Heart of Wessex configuration and 

the proposed Mayoral Statutory Authority. This report sets out this context 
in more detail for members to consider the situation and recommend a way 

forward. 
 
There was a presentation given by the Chief Executive which set out the 

Heart of Wessex Proposal and the Hampshire and Solent proposal that 
BCP could also join. 

 
There was a long discussion regarding the proposals and the Board felt that 
the deadline was unreasonable and that more time should be taken to 

explore other options that could be available.  The Board were also of the 
view that the Heart of Wessex proposal was not necessarily the right one 
for BCP as those areas were more rural than BCP. 

 
It was RESOLVED that 

a: The Leader arranges an emergency Full Council Meeting at the 
earliest opportunity to enable a vote of ALL of the available options 
 

b: An evidence-based piece of work be undertaken on the pros and 
cons of a devolution arrangement with both the Solent deal AND 

Wessex deal, including exploring a public referendum for BCP 
residents. 
 

Voting: For:10, Against:0, Abstentions:1 
 

91. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 

Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

 
RESOLVED that the O&S Board review and comment on the work plan 
at their next meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm  



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
06 January 2025 

 
 CHAIRMAN 


